
 
 
 
 
 

 
Council 21 

Committee Roster 
 

(703) 260-0051 
afa21.org 

 
 

Benefits Committee: Insurance, Retirement, FMLA & Parental Leave 
Volunteers File # Phone Email 

Chairperson: Nancy Contente (Maternity) U102845 (571) 246-7864 contente@rocketmail.com 
Adrienne Shabazz U364356 (314) 459-1582 ashabazz11@gmail.com 
Brie Carraretto-Vargas (FMLA) U137306 (703) 864-5259 bvargas@afa21.org 
Denise De Chantal  U068306 (703) 774-8177 dechantald@gmail.com 
   +49 151 59087329  

Sophia Severino U292606 (615) 289-8419 sophia.worldwide@gmail.com 

 Reporting Officer:  
 

Communications Committee 
Chairperson: Chip Lowe U350266 (202) 891-9111 clowe@afa21.org 
Vice-Chairperson: Stephanie Martin  U301077 (703) 890-4787 smartin@afa21.org 
Bryan La Madrid U356964 (202) 802-0696 blamadrid@afa21.org 

 Reporting Officer: Chip Lowe 
 

EAP & Professional Standards Committee 
Chairperson: Melissa Oldham U133971 6010-(312) 310  melissaannoldham@gmail.com 
Donna Garcia U248202 (267) 970-3763 djgflyer@yahoo.com 
Jennifer Grega U115461 (703) 362-7448 jbsgrega3@aol.com 

Kyle Marlow U369990 (512) 983-1612 kylecmarlow@gmail.com 
Latisha Reaves U393180 2896-(347) 495  Inreaves@gmail.com 

Crisis Link (800) 784-2433 AFA International EAP (800) 424-2406 

 Reporting Officer: Lois Breece 
 

Government Affairs Committee 
Chairperson: Frank Taylor U394915 (732) 710-8639 ftaylor@afa21.org 
Alissa Dillon  U246306 (360) 513-0884 ajaned.co@gmail.com 
Brie Carraretto-Vargas  U137306 (703) 864-5259 bvargas@afa21.org 
Donna Garcia U248202 (267) 970-3763 djgflyer@yahoo.com 
Edgardo Mangual U363920 (703) 660-4985 emangual@afa21.org 
Jason Franks U409322 (812) 767-7120 jasonrfranks19@gmail.com 
Karen Augustus U036642 (954) 558-0309 beamerblu@gmail.com 
Pamela Carlson U186955 (703) 389-5650 mugslypdc@aol.com  

 Reporting Officer:  

 
 
 

Grievance Committee 

LEC Officers Phone Email 
President: Lois Breece (703) 989-1912 lbreece@afa21.org 
Vice President: Chip Lowe (202) 891-9111 clowe@afa21.org 
Council Rep: Kathryn Markovich 4163-(703) 509  kmarkovich@afa21.org 
Council Rep: Stephanie Martin 4787-(703) 890  smartin@afa21.org 

 

 



Chairperson: Thom Vargas U129530 (703) 890-4757 grievance21@unitedafa.org  
Brie Carraretto-Vargas  U137306 (703) 864-5259 bvargas@afa21.org 
Chelle Tennyson U112950 (703) 431-2004 ctennyson@afa21.org 
Chip Lowe U350266 (202) 891-9111 clowe@afa21.org 
Jeffrey Heisey U095612 (312) 316-0135 jheisey@afa21.org 
Karen Hall U125606 6659-(540) 664  khall@afa21.org 
Kristin Shaw U168896 5028-(703) 596  kshaw@afa21.org 
Lois Breece U128001 (703) 989-1912 lbreece@afa21.org 
Patrick Hodges U106186 (336) 875-4961 phodges@afa21.org 
Stephanie Martin U301077 (703) 890-4787 smartin@afa21.org 

 Reporting Officer: Lois Breece 

  

Membership Engagement & New Hire Support Committee 
Chairperson: Kathryn Markovich U338474 4163-(703) 509  MembershipEngagement@afa21.org  
Caryn Steinbach U351693 (912) 656-5894 csteinbach@afa21.org 
Chip Lowe U350266 (202) 891-9111 clowe@afa21.org 
Edgardo Mangual U363920 (703) 660-4985 emangual@afa21.org 
Kristin Shaw U168896 5028-596(703)  kshaw@afa21.org 
Stephanie Martin U301077 (703) 890-4787 smartin@afa21.org 
Tyler Andrews U382394 (720) 878-1199 t.andrewsolson@gmail.com 

 Reporting Officer: Chip Lowe  
 

Military Affairs Committee 
Co-Chairperson: Jill Brown U184541 (214) 402-4444 jillmpao@yahoo.com 
Co-Chairperson: Reese Williams U125341 (703) 973-5954 photographerreese@gmail.com 
Anna Anderson U339929 (256) 283-7243 maryannashurbutt@gmail.com 
Magda Schrage U135629 (571) 285-9059 magpastro@aol.com 
Tracie Ward U273077 (240) 869-8604 racite@aol.com 

 Reporting Officer:  
 

Occupational Committee 
Chairperson: Cheryl Anderson U267408 (215) 908-9986 anderson215c@gmail.com 
Adrienne Shabazz U364356 (314) 459-1582 ashabazz11@gmail.com 
Denise De Chantal U068306 (312) 940-3388 dechantald@gmail.com 
Sophia Severino U292606 (615) 289-8419 sophia.worldwide@gmail.com 

 Reporting Officer:  
 

Reserve Committee 
Chairperson: Edgardo Mangual U363920 (703) 660-4985 dcareserve@unitedafa.org 
Aricka Wright U384067 (951) 259-1892 arickaj.wright@yahoo.com 
Brigid Corey U350312 (678) 622-4688 brigid.corey@gmail.com 
Caryn Steinbach U351693 (912) 656-5894 csteinbach@afa21.org 
Cierah Ogunsiakan U390858 (202) 971-6480 c.ogunsiakan@yahoo.com 
Grace Nietvelt U364085 (909) 434-6128 grace.nietvelt@gmail.com 
Kevin McCune U387867 (323) 558-8992 kevinmccune15@yahoo.com 
Kristen Jefferis U350308 (813) 727-2427 kristenjefferis@gmail.com 
Kristin Shaw U168896 5028-(703) 596  kshaw@afa21.org 
Matt Nelson U341672 (336) 971-1917 mdnelson3988@gmail.com 
Michael Ibarra U395976 (281) 814-3357 ibarra.ma@icloud.com 
Naomi Davila U394926 (787) 341-2988 cristalnaomi23@gmail.com 
Nicholas Denovchek U340747 (571) 474-4881 nicholas.titman@yahoo.com 

 Reporting Officer: Chip Lowe 
 

Safety, Health & Security Committee 
Chairperson: Linda Lotto U343312 (571) 442-1118 llotto@afa21.org 
Annette Long U296299 (703) 447-8081 annettefll@gmail.com 
Davide Scalzo U346524 (570) 536-3581 dscalzo@unitedafa.org 
Jeffrey Heisey U095612 (312) 316-0135 jheisey@afa21.org 



Justin Chuckerel U393433 (240) 676-4503 chuckerel@gmail.com 
Marcella Sadler U144152 (240) 772-7551 noahmarisa@aol.com 
Martin Ziesel-Morris U342653 (404) 908-2960 mozieselmorris@yahoo.com 
Santos Lopez Oquendo U400533 (407) 402-7890 salo.afasafey@gmail.com 
Wayne Talaski U284314 (937) 244-6976 wtalaski@afa21.org 

 Reporting Officer: Lois Breece 

  

Scheduling Committee 
Chairperson: Susan Tague U111699 (317) 902-6689 suestewc21@yahoo.com 
Amy Banachoski U125618 (703) 298-7532 amysbana@gmail.com 
Annette Hala U344047 (720) 202-4365 annettehala@yahoo.com 
Bob Bentley U036736 (540) 298-2998 lekkerding54@gmail.com  
Celeste Funkhouser U199604 (757) 270-3197 skyycatt777@aol.com 
Dawn Moragne U138234 (504) 319-1353 dawn138234@gmail.com 
Felipe Dantas U199705 (202) 491-4959  
Jeffrey Heisey U095612 (312) 316-0135 jheisey@afa21.org 
Jenna Child U368058 (307) 413-4368 jlchild214@gmail.com 
Kathryn Markovich U338474 4163-(703) 509  kmarkovich@afa21.org  
Lois Breece U128001 (703) 989-1912 lbreece@afa21.org 
Michael Simpson U289181 (702) 882-3945 msimpson@unitedafa.org 
Patrick Hodges U106186 (336) 875-4961 phodges@unitedafa.org 
Sandra Maltby U128187 (443) 496-2172 ualsgm@gmail.com 

 Reporting Officer: Lois Breece 

 
Last Updated: 2/6/2024 


